

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.3716-3717 & 3718-3719 OF 2016
(Applications for bail)

IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1728-1730 OF 2011

MOHD. HANIF @ PAKITWALA ABDUL RAZAK SHEIKH ETC. ... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT ... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Counsel for the Appellants has on 24.02.2016 filed two separate applications for bail on behalf of Mohd. Hanif @ Pakitwala Abdul Razak Sheikh (Sole Appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 1728/2011 and Appellant No.1 in Criminal Appeal No. 1730/2011) and Mohd. Habib Mohd. Shafi Hawa (Sole Appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 1729/2011 and Appellant No.2 in Criminal Appeal No. 1730/2011) alongwith their custody certificates. The applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 3716-3717 & 3718-3719 of 2016 respectively.

It is further submitted that the common sole respondent/state of Gujarat in the matters above-mentioned is represented through Ms. Hemantika Wahni, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on common sole respondent/State of Gujarat in all the matters.

It is lastly submitted that Original Records of the High Court and Trial Court have been received and same are available in the Court Room for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The applications for bail above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED this the 26th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate
Ms. Hemantika Wahni, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR